project to be located in the county and as also described in 91 

Section 57-75-5(f)(xxii). 92  

(h)  "State" means the State of Mississippi. 93 

SECTION 3.  The county is hereby authorized to issue its 94 

industrial development general obligation bonds in an aggregate 95 

principal amount not to exceed Fifteen Million Dollars 96 

($15,000,000.00) to finance all or a portion of the costs of the 97 

project. 98 

SECTION 4.  The total principal amount of bonds issued 99 

pursuant to the provisions of this act, exclusive of bonds issued 100 

to provide for the refunding of outstanding bonds, shall not 101 

exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00). 102 

SECTION 5.  Any bonds issued pursuant to this act shall be 103 

general obligations of the county, and the full faith and credit 104 

of the county shall be pledged to the payment of the principal of, 105 

redemption premium, if any, and interest on the bonds.